
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
M Coulson Pudsey;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
S Field Garforth and Swillington;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
2nd August 2016.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY

To receive a Presentation from Sergeant Dave 
Shaw, West Yorkshire Police on the issues of 
“Policing and the Night time Economy”

(Report attached)

7 - 8

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  JOIN POLICE OFFICERS ON A NIGHT TIME 
PATROL OF THE CITY CENTRE

An opportunity to Join Police Officers on a night 
time Patrol of the City Centre (10.30pm – 4.00am, 
two Elected Members per patrol)

Dates available:

 
 Saturday 20th August 2016 – 

Councillors: B Selby &  M Harland
 Saturday 10th September 2016 – 

Councillors: N Buckley & R 
Downes

 Saturday 17th September 2016 – 
Two vacancies available

 Saturday 24th September 2016 – 
Councillors: S Field &  G Hussain

 Saturday 1st October 2016 – Two 
vacancies available

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2016/17.

(Report attached)

9 - 12

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Wednesday 5th October 2016 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

12 HACKNEY CARRIAGE 'APPROVED VEHICLES' 
LIST - INCLUSION OF ESTATE VEHICLES - 
INFORMATION REPORT

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
legislative background, the policy and procedures 
under which Hackney Carriages are approved and 
licensed by Officers and the trade debate around 
whether or not estate vehicles should be licensed 
as Hackney Carriages.

(Report attached)

13 - 
18

13 City and 
Hunslet

LEEDS PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION

To consider a report by the Head of City Centre 
Management which provides an update on the 
development of the Purple Flag Accreditation, 
since March 2016. 

The report refers to Key milestones which are 
covered in the Purple Flag Work Plan and 
highlighted in Appendix No. 1 of the submitted 
report.

(Report attached)

19 - 
28

14 UPDATE ON THE LEEDS BID

To receive an update on the Leeds BID from 
Andrew Cooper, Chief Executive, Leeds Business 
Improvement District.

(PowerPoint Presentation)

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, 
M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
G Wilkinson, B Flynn, S Field and 
M Coulson

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:-

Arena Hotel, Portland Crescent – Appendix B of the report was deemed 
exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 10.4 
(3) on the basis that it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of various parties, including the Council. In the current 
circumstances it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
content of the appendix as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. (minute 44 refers)
Leeds Festival – Appendix B of the report was deemed exempt information 
under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) and (7) as it included 
both information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. In those 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. (minute 43 refers)

32 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however a 
revised version of exempt Appendix B to the Leeds Festival report (minute 43 
refers) was despatched to Members prior to the meeting.

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

34 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunn, Heselwood and 
Townsley.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5th July 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

36 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
(i) Site visits – Councillor Khan reported receipt of updated information 

following on from the pre-Christmas 2015 site visits and requested that 
his thanks to the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration and the 
Head of the Taxi and Private Hire Section be recorded.

37 DEFRA UK Air Quality Improvement Plan 
The Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
Government’s requirement to introduce a Clean Air Zone in Leeds and the 
impact this would have on the Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) 
trades. The report also illustrated the steps that need to be taken to ensure 
that HC & PH operators and licensees are compliant with Clean Air Zone 
requirements.

Clean Air Zones in Birmingham, Leeds, Southampton, Nottingham and Derby, 
will cover old diesel buses, coaches, taxis, private hire and lorries. Vehicles 
that do not comply with engine standards will be required to pay a daily fee, or 
levy to enter the zone. Newer vehicles that meet the latest emissions 
standards and private cars will not need to pay.

The Project Manager, Projects, Programmes & Procurement Unit and the 
Team Leader, Environmental Studies, City Developme
[...]
y Council response, noting that the additional comments in respect 
of Q7 & Q8 outlined above will also be included

c) To note that the Chair will review the final version, including the comments 
made today, prior to its’ submission to the Select Committee

(Councillor Khan withdrew from the meeting at this point)

40 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2016/17. It was noted that in view of the decisions made 
earlier, the following items would be added to the Work Programme:

 Clean Air Zone - To request officers present a further report in due course to 
reference those areas of concern highlighted by the Committee and 
comments made, in order to inform a letter from the Chair to DEFRA on 
behalf of the Committee 

 Update on the OLEV Clean Taxi Fund Application by WYCA
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of 
the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2016/17

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 6th 
September 2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

42 Closed Session 
At this point in the meeting, noting that the discussions on the two remaining 
items on the agenda would include consideration of exempt information, the 
Committee
RESOLVED – To enter into closed session

43 Leeds Festival 2016 - Event Management Plan 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the 
progress of the multi-agency meetings and the Event Management Plan for 
the 2016 annual Leeds Festival, to be held within the grounds of Bramham 
Park, Friday 26th until Sunday 28th August 2016. The report also 
recommended that the approval of the final Event Management Plan be 
delegated to the Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

A copy of the Premises Licence detailing the
[...]
:

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

Appendix No. 1: Designated as exempt in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A (3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to crime and disorder which may result in future Legal Proceedings

Summary of main issues 

The Committee will receive a presentation from officers of West Yorkshire Police on issues 
relating to policing and the night time economy in Leeds pertinent to the work of the 
Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees

Recommendations

1. The Committee is requested to consider and discuss the information presented by 
West Yorkshire Police as appropriate.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is submitted by means of introduction to a presentation from officers of 
West Yorkshire Police on issues relating to policing and the night time economy in 
Leeds pertinent to the work of the Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees. 
Sergeant Dave Shaw will attend the meeting

1.2 The Committee is requested to note that Members may be provided with 
information that is not normally in the public arena such as information pertaining 
to an individual; or the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) or relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. In that case the Committee may be requested to consider a resolution to 
exclude any members of the public present in order that the information can be 

Report author:  John Grieve
Tel:  224 3836

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



discussed having regard to the Access to Information Procedure Rules and the 
Committees’ own Rules of Procedure

2 Background information

The Committee has previously received pr
[...]
, Clean Air Zone, Leeds Festival 2016 – Update, Hotel Development, 
Portland Crescent and Select Committee on the Licensing Act 2003

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 26/08/16 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:   6th September 2016  

Update on the Purple 
Flag Initiative

To receive a report from the Director of City Development which provides 
an update on the Purple Flag Initiative

J Ebo B

Update on the Leeds Bid To receive an update on the Leeds BID from Andrew Cooper, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District.

A Cooper B

Policing and the Night 
time Economy

To receive a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West 
Yorkshire Police on the issues of “Policing and the Night time 
Economy”

D Shaw B

Estate Vehicles as 
Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which considers the issue of estate vehicles as Hackney Carriage Vehicles.

D Broster B

Meeting date:   5th October 2016  

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles  - Wheelchair 
accessible vehicles – 
Corporate livery

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out the response following consultation on the corporate livery 
of wheelchair accessible vehicles

D Broster SC

P
age 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 26/08/16 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles – Signs and 
Markings (LCC licence 
plate improvements

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out the response following consultation on LCC licence plate 
improvements

D Broster SC

Meeti
[...]
tation has made an application on behalf of the trade to consider estate vehicles being 
placed on the ‘approved list’ of vehicles to be licensed. 

3. Adding a vehicle to the ‘approved list’ is a decision that can be taken by Officers under 
Delegated Powers, taking each type of vehicle application on its own merits, which is 
the case with this application.  However, one part of the trade has objected to this 
proposal based on their perception of the additional length of estate vehicles and the 
effects on available rank space and this report information report affords an opportunity 
to the Licensing Committee to comment on the issues.

Recommendations

That Members have the opportunity to contribute any views they may have prior to 
Officers making a final decision under the Scheme of Delegation when estate vehicles 
are presented for licensing. 

Report author:  Des Broster
Tel:  3781561

Page 13

Agenda Item 12



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform Members of the legislative background, the policy and procedures 
under which Hackney Carriages are approved and licensed by Officers and the 
trade debate around whether or not estate vehicles should be licensed as 
Hackney Carriages. 

2 Background information

2.1 No estate vehicles have been licensed as Hackney Carriages within the 
knowledge of existing licensing staff, although estate vehicles have been and can 
be licensed a Private Hire vehicles, but of course that does not take into account 
rank space.

2.2 There is a historical document of ‘approved vehicles’ (pre-2002) which indicated 
that estate vehicles were capable of being licensed prior to that time although with 
the passage of time that document has been modified and no longer shows estate 
vehicles as being on the ‘approved list’, this is probably because no application 
has ever been received.

3 Main issues

3.1 The main point is whether or not an estate vehicle can lawfully be licensed; which 
it can.  Secondly, if the Council was to ap
[...]
places that can demonstrate a well-managed, safe, clean and diverse Evening and 
Night Time Economy (ENTE) offer.

2. This report provides Licensing Committee with an update on progress since March, on 
the development of a Purple Flag application, the proposed timeline for achieving the 
accreditation, details of continued partnership working and the outcome that is sought 
by working together to achieve Purple Flag status for Leeds. 

3. The report is accompanied by a short presentation on the Purple Flag scheme to 
enable Licensing Committee to gain a good understanding of how the scheme works 
and the benefits to Leeds city centre’s night time economy of achieving the 
accreditation. 

Report author:  John Ebo
Tel:  247 4714

Page 19

Agenda Item 13



Recommendations

4. Licensing Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the update on the progress being made towards achieving Purple Flag 
for Leeds;

(ii) Further note the continued partnership working and engagement with Leeds 
BID and other stakeholders to examine the issues that affect how the night 
time economy operates, with a view to improving our offer;

(iii) Support the approach being taken by the city council and the BID, as well as 
key partners who are determined to attain the national accreditation for 
Leeds.

1.0  Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides members of Licensing Committee with an update on the 
development of the Purple flag accreditation, since March 2016. Key milestones 
are covered in the purple flag work plan attached as appendix 1.0. Additionally, a 
presentation attached as appendix 2.0 provides an overview of Purple flag as a 
scheme and how it will benefit Leeds city centre with regards to the Evening and 
Night Time Economy (ENTE). Licensing committee will also receive an update on 
the progress of the Leeds BID from the organisation’s Chief Executive, who are 
working with the city council as joint partners helping to deliver this national 
accreditation for the city 
[...]
ormation and call In

4.5.1 There are no legal implications in working together for Purple Flag. Partners will 
continue to work jointly to reduce any negative impact of night time economy 
issues. We will be committed to annual renewal of the accreditation to maintain 
our status

4.6 Risk management

4.6.1 The award of purple flag to Leeds is not a foregone conclusion. The process for 
attaining success is a rigorous one. Independent assessors conduct a full 
assessment of our night time economy offer, involving a full night time visit to the 
city. There are no guarantees of a successful accreditation, if a city has not 
worked hard to meet the stringent requirements of the scheme.

5 Conclusions

5.1 Partners and stakeholders in the city centre led by the city council and Leeds BID 
have made good progress towards achieving purple flag. Businesses in both the 
day time as well as night time economy as well as statutory agencies have 
demonstrated their support for achieving this accreditation.

Page 22



5.2 We have conducted a detailed assessment of the Leeds night time economy offer 
and visited locations that already have purple flag, including Liverpool and Halifax. 
We are working in partnership with West Yorkshire regional transport authority, 
Highways, public health, Safer Leeds and businesses on delivering success for 
Leeds. 

5.3 Success of Purple Flag will ensure that we highlight the gaps in the night time 
economy and set out proposals to resolve them. It is also a recurring assessment, 
so it ensures continuous monitoring and resolution of issues for the accreditation 
to be sustained. This will enable all partners to be galvanised towards one 
approach, work on agreed solutions and join up thinking on how we best target 
our limited resources.

6 Recommendations

Licensing Committee is recommended to:

(iv) Note the update on the progress being made towards achieving Purple Flag 
for Leeds;

(v) Further note the continued partnership working and engagement with Leeds 
BID and other stakeholders to examine the issues that affect how the night 
time economy operates, with a view to improving our offer;

(vi) Support the approach being taken by the city council and the BID, as well as 
key partners who are determined to attain the national accreditation for 
Leeds.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 Appendix 1.0 Purple Flag work plan

7.2 Appendix 2.0 Purple Flag Presentation

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1.0

A Purple Flag for Leeds WORK PLAN/TIMELINE 

Deadline Task Lead  Notes Done

Feb/March 
2017

Award of Purple Flag ATCM 6 monthly awards eve

6 Jan 2017 ATCM Accreditation from 
Panel

ATCM Outcomes communicated 
back to us following ATCM 
panel meeting

5 Jan 2017 ATCM Panel meeting ATCM ATCM discussion 
surrounding all 
submissions. 

Dec / Jan 2017 Assessors report to ATCM ATCM 
Mid Nov – 
Mid Dec (Fri 
or Sat night) 

ATCM Assessors visit ATCM Usually over a weekend.  
Will need 1/2 nights hotel 
accommodation. Partner 
involvement to be 
clarified  

18 Nov 2016 Task Force meeting Task 
group

Tba Initial Partnership 
Assessment meeting 

ATCM After application 
submission but before 
assessment.  Will require 
all partner involvement.  
check is this an overnight 
assessment? Does it 
include ATCM? JC

28 Oct 2016 Task Force meeting / mock 
assessment 

Task 
group

18 Oct 2016 Safer Leeds Quarterly 
Meeting

CMcC Does this need to be 
before the application 
submission? Or use as a 
call to action following 
submission?

14 Oct 2016 Application Submission KB 
CMcC

ATCM DEADLINE 
confirmed by Sarah 
Walker 

Page 25

http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=purple+flag+atcm+&view=detailv2&qpvt=purple+flag+atcm+&id=84CA2173E80F2EBA1159A02AA11854FD5
[...]
/www.bing.com/images/search?q=purple+flag+atcm+&view=detailv2&qpvt=purple+flag+atcm+&id=84CA2173E80F2EBA1159A02AA11854FD51566F8A&selectedIndex=6&ccid=WHMqtsXA&simid=608025799329581108&thid=OIP.M58732ab6c5c0a1337f2f8505a83fd016o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=purple+flag+atcm+&view=detailv2&qpvt=purple+flag+atcm+&id=61E0F8CB30E1CD51CBC2A72FDCA21441A85341CC&selectedIndex=4&ccid=K6D3hSXi&simid=607997302204795063&thid=OIP.M2ba0f78525e2083923f4eb8a19f26e77o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=west+yorkshire+police+logo&view=detailv2&&id=0F0AE705D4C2F98169CDB1C667631D8B2856B42B&selectedIndex=2&ccid=j1m72dl3&simid=608001399621943493&thid=OIP.M8f59bbd9d977009eb370d92ff47d0142o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=leeds+city+council+logo&view=detailv2&&id=24A689D927C389D0A3BF65F3F3412AB267EDD4D7&selectedIndex=0&ccid=+qudPcIG&simid=608001257882978612&thid=OIP.Mfaab9d3dc2060864b71f491b2cd1253fH0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Policing and the Night time Economy
	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17
	12 Hackney Carriage 'Approved vehicles' List - Inclusion of Estate Vehicles - Information Report
	13 Leeds Purple Flag Accreditation
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, M Coulson, 
R Downes, J Dunn, S Field, B Flynn, 
M Harland, J Heselwood, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley and 
G Wilkinson

44 Chair's Opening Remarks
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, in particular Councillor Julie Heselwood who was attending her first 
meeting of the Committee.

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Policing and the Night Time Economy – The report (verbal presentation) was 
deemed exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 10.4 
(3) as it included information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. In those circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (Minute No. 52 refers)

47 Late Items 

Although there were no formal late items of business, the Committee did accept the 
inclusion of additional representation in respect of Hackney Carriage “Approved 
Vehicles “list - Inclusion of Estate Vehicles as supplementary information and this 
was circulated at the commencement  of the meeting (Minute No.57 refers)

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

49 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Gettings.

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 2nd August 2016 were 
accepted as a true and correct record.

51 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

52 Closed Session
 
At this point in the meeting, noting that the following item on the agenda would 
include consideration of exempt information, the Committee

RESOLVED – To enter into closed session

53 Policing and the Night time Economy
 
Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West Yorkshire Police, 
who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 

A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in City 
Centre was presented.

(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session)

The Chair thanked Sergeant Shaw for his attendance and presentation commenting 
that the session had been informative and interesting.

On a final note Sergeant Shaw took the opportunity to thank Members for their 
support in making some robust decisions in respect of licensed premises 
applications at recent meetings of Licensing Sub Committee

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the presentation be noted

(ii) That a further presentation on policing and the night time economy be 
scheduled for March 2017. 

54 Open Session
 
The meeting returned to open session



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

55 Join Police Officers on a Night time patrol of the City Centre
 
The Chair provided an update on the opportunity for Members of the Licensing 
Committee to join Police officers on a night time patrol of the City Centre (10.00pm – 
4.00am). It was reported that a number of Members had already taken part in the 
patrols with a further 4 Members participating in September. 

The Chair said further dates were available on 17th September and 1st October, any 
Member wishing to attend should contact either the Clerk or Officers in 
Entertainment Licensing

RESOLVED – That the update be noted

56 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016/17. It was noted that in view of the decisions made earlier, the following items 
would be added to the Work Programme:

 Policing and the Night Time Economy (March 2017)

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2016/17

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 5th 
October 2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

58 Hackney Carriage 'Approved vehicles' List - Inclusion of Estate Vehicles 
- Information Report 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set of 
the legislative background, the policy and procedures under which Hackney 
Carriages are approved and licensed by officers and the Trade debate around 
whether or not Estate vehicles should be licensed as Hackney Carriages.

With the agreement of the Committee, representations from the Branch Chair, Unite 
Cab Sector, was accepted as supplementary information.

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The submission of an application by the Joint Trades Council to consider 
estates vehicles being placed on the “approved list” of vehicles to be licensed

 The receipt of an objection from one part of the trade which suggested the 
additional length of estate vehicles effected the available rank space



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

 Adding vehicles to the “approved list” was a decision that could be taken by 
Officers under Delegated Powers

 Applying a blanket policy refusing to license estate vehicles would require 
substantial grounds and may be the subject of a legal challenge.

Members noted the objection from the Branch Chair, Unite Cab Sector 

Commenting on the possible loss of rank space Members took the view that this 
would be probably minimal.

Referring to possible advantages Members said the inclusion of estate vehicles on 
the “approved list” would allow Hackney Carriage drivers to select from a wider 
range of vehicles and increase the service they could provide.

Members accepted that it was the majority of the Hackney Carriage Proprietors who 
supported the proposal to include estate vehicles on the “approved list”

RESOLVED – To support the inclusion of estate vehicles on the Hackney Carriage 
“approved vehicle list”

59 Leeds Purple Flag Accreditation 

The Head of City Centre Management submitted a report which provided an update 
on the development of the Purple Flag Accreditation since March 2016.

The City Centre Manager, City Development presented the report and highlighted 
the following areas:

 Background to the Purple Flag Accreditation
 Advantages of having Purple Flag Accreditation
 The process in detail and the core themes
 Purple Flag Partners
 The Work Plan/ Timeline for the assessment

In the discussion that ensued Members raised the issue of Public Transport, in 
particular Bus Services and asked if there were any plans to provide a better service 
after 6.00pm.

In responding the City Centre Manager said late night public transport was a 
challenge and was one of the Core Themes of the assessment. The City was 
already well served by taxis but a frequent late night bus service was also required. It 
was reported that discussions had taken place with West Yorkshire regional 
transport authority with the outcome that four late night bus routes would be trailed 
throughout the city and use of the service would be monitored.

The Chair thanked the City Centre Manager for his attendance and the update on 
the Purple Flag Accreditation

RESOLVED - 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016

(i) To note the update on the progress being made towards achieving 
Purple Flag for Leeds;

(ii) To welcome the continued partnership working and engagement with 
Leeds BID and other stakeholders examining the issues that affect how 
the night time economy operates, with a view to improving the offer;

(iii) To support the approach being taken by the City Council and the BID, 
as well as key partners who are determined to attain the national 
accreditation for Leeds.

60 Update on the Leeds Bid 

The Committee received an update on the Leeds BID from Andrew Cooper, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District.

The Chief Executive said the BID was focused on delivering a business plan over the next 5 
years that would bring increased investment and profile to the City of Leeds. 

It was reported that the BID had three key aims; to raise standards, raise awareness 
and add value by doing more things better for the benefit of all the businesses in the 
BID area, including: retail, hospitality, commercial and corporate, arts and culture, 
leisure, and public sector  including the local authority and the NHS trust.

Recent initiatives included:

 An Ambassador Team, the largest in the UK, welcoming up to 2000 people to 
the City Centre each week 

 The Street Rangers Team carrying out an enhanced cleansing service to 
improve the city centre’s physical welcome

Members asked if there was an intention to attract International Multi Cultural events 
to the City.

In responding the Chief Executive said the BID had already helped bring major 
projects such as the 2015 MOBO Awards to the city which was helping to enhance 
the city’s reputation as a great place to do business and hold key note events.

The Chair thanked Mr Cooper for his attendance and presentation commenting that 
the initiative was welcomed

RESOLVED – That progress on the Leeds BID be noted


